Wisconsin law.
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1 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SER/ICES DHS 1.01
Chapter DHS 1
UNIFORM FEE SYSTEM
DHS1.01 Purpose, definitions, exempted services. DHS 1.06 Record-keepingieports, confidentialityequirements, and disclo
DHS 1.02 Liability for paying fees. sureauthority
DHS 1.03 Billing rates and ability to pay DHS 1.065 Children’s long-term support parental payment limits.
DHS 1.04 Fee establishment, calculation and approval. DHS 1.07 Parental support for court—-ordered substitute care.

DHS 1.05 Billing and collections responsibility and practice.

Note: Chapter HSS 1 as it existed on August 31, 1978 was replaced and a nelNote: “Fee” in the context of these rules isfeient from the term, “sliding fee”
chapteHSS 1 was createdfe€tive September 1, 1978. Chapter HSS 1 was renunasused in some human service agencies. “Fetifeise rules indicates the cost of ser
beredch?ptc-:)r(ll;i)FS 1 Lénder s. 13.93 (2fim) 1|., Stats., and corrﬁctions made undewice—regardlessf ability to pay “Sliding fee” usually relates to ability to pay
s.13.93 (2m 6. and 7., StaRegister April, 1997, No. 496 Chapter HFS 1 was “ 7 P AN H i
renumberecthapter DHS 1 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stats., and corrections maide(g) , |_:U|| financial information mean_s information abc.’Ut a
unders. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatRegister November 2008 No. 635 amily’s income, expenses, assets, and insurance coverage that

Note: This chapterpplies to Department of Health Services and Department sfecessarilyand reasonably requestied the purpose of determin
Childrenand Families programs until such time as each of the departments can aﬁqgt ability—to—pay and for billing all applicable insurance.
separateules. « " . . .

(h) “Income” means gross earnings, including momegges

DHS 1.01 Purpose, definitions, exempted services. or salary net income fromnon-farm self-employment, net
(1) AUTHORITY AND PURPOSE. SectionsDHS 1.01to 1.065are incomefrom farm self-employment, as well as unearned income,

promulgatedinder the authority of $46.03 (18)46.10 (1)o(14) including social security dividends,interest on savings or on
(a)and227.11 (2), Stats., to implement $$6.03 (18)46.011 (1g) moneyloaned, income from estates or trusts, net rental income or
46.10(1) to’ (14 (a) 46:’27 (1), 46.275 46:277 46.27‘8 46.985 royalties,publicassistance, pensions or annuities, unemployment
(2) (a) 8, 48.837 (7)48.839(1) and51.30 (4) (b) 2.Stats. Sec COmpensationworkers’ compensation, maintenance (alimony),
tionsDHS 1.01to1.065standardize on a statewide basis the detéiild support, family support, veterans’ pensions, educational
minationof liability and ability to pay and otherwise reguliti- grantsgiven fpr living expenses and, for foster parents receiving
ing and collection activities for care and services provided @y care services or funds unde#8.155 Stats. foster care pay
purchasedy the department, a county department of seeinl Mments. . , o )
vicesor a county department established undé6<3 51.420r Note: “Public assistance” includes but is not limited to programs such as aid to

familieswith dependent children (AFDC), county relief, and supplemeetirity
51.437 Stats. income(SSl).

(2) Derinimions. (a) “Administratively unfeasible” means (i) “Parent” means a chilsladoptive or biological mother or
thatthe total payments realized would approximateeoless than father who has legal responsibility for the child.

the cost of collections for a specified type of service. () “Parental payment limit” means the amount established or
~(b) “Department” means the state department of health sapprovedby the department under®HS 1.03 (21)or under s.
vices. DHS 1.065as the maximum daily or monthly amount that parents

Note: This chapteapplies to Department of Health Services and Department phay he billedfor care or services provided to their minor children.
Childrenand Families programs until such time as each of the departments can adop:

separataules. k) “Payment approval authority” means an administrafor
(c) “Division” means one of the major subunits of the depar@ division, the director of a county department of social services,
ment. or the program director of a bqard established undéd g.2
(d) “Facility” means any agengyffice, institution, clinicetc.,, 51.437 or46.23 Stats., or a designee.
thatdelivers client services. (L) “Secretary” means the secretarytbé department of

(e) “Family” means an adult and that persospouse, if any healthservices.
and any other person who meets internal revenue service stan(m) “Student” means an individual whoastending a school,
dardsas their dependent, except that: college,university or a course of vocational or technical training.

1. When a foster parent seeks child day care for a foster child(3) WHERE RULES APPLY. These rules apply to all client-
sothat the foster parent may attend school or work, the faisitdr  specific care and services purchased or provided by the depart
shallbe counted as a member of the foster pagéathily; and  ment,county departments of social services, and boards created

2. Any of the following persons shall not be included as a farinders.51.42 51.4370r46.23 Stats., except as provided in sub.
ily member in determining the ability to pay of any responsib(g).

party under this chapter: (4) ExcepTions. The following services are not subjeot
a. A family member who is receiving services in an outdirectbilling to responsible parties under these rules:
of-homeplacement; (a) Federal exemptions: any service for which the imposition

b. A legal dependent living outside tih®usehold of the of achage is prohibited by federal lanegulation, or validederal
responsibleparty for whom there is a court-ordered support @rantrequirement, including educational servicebaodicapped
maintenancebligation; or pre—schoohge children with exceptional education needs under

c. An adult client residing in the home of hisher parent or Title I of PL. 89-313 _ _ _
parentsThis person is considered a separate family in determin (b) Statutory or judicial exemptions: servieempted in ss.
ing ability to pay under this chapter for any fee gfemble service 46.03(18) (a)and46.10(2m), Stats., services for handicapped
thathe or she may receive. childrenwith exceptional education needs whicbal school dis

() “Fee” means a single, cost—related, per unitgéarrate tricts must ensure be available un_deri];5_._77, Stats., a_nd any
assignedo a purchased or provided service furnished by a prethercare or service for which the imposition offsage is pre
vider of service calculated and/or approved according to the pkibited by state law
visionsof this rule for the purpose of establishing the liability of (c) Exemptions established by the department, pursuant to s.
responsible parties and billing third—party payers. 46.03 (18) (a)Stats.:
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DHS 1.01 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2

1. Services dered, defined and funded under the state plan DHS 1.02 Liability for paying fees. (1) ResPONSIBLE
for Title XX of the Social Security Act which are specificallyrarTIES. Whenever a client receives a service which is subject to

exemptedrom fee chaging in the plan. this chapterthe client, the spouse of a marrigdint, the parents
2. Probation and parole services, court ordenguervision Of @ minor client, and any other persons specified by statute as
andother supervision service provided to adults. havingliability payable according to s46.03 (18)46.1Q 48.837
Note: In situations where this provision conflicts with thigeTXX Plan and Regu  (7) and48.839 (1) Stats., shall be responsible for paying for the
lations, the latter take precedence. service in the manner set forth in this chapter
3. Purchases of education services by the departofent Note: Chapter 81, Laws of 198added proposed adoptive parentd8s837 (7)
corrections. Stats.)and guardians of foreign children 48.839 (1) Stats.) to those liable to pay

for services that clients receive which are subject to this chapter
(2) ExTENT OFLIABILITY. Liability for a service shall equal the
%y as determined pursuant to these rules, tithesnumber of
units of service provided.
(3) RECORDING UNITS OF SERVICE TO ESTABLISH LIABILITY.

4. Sheltered employment, work activitgnd adult non-
medicalday services programs for the handicapped except; tr
portationrelated to these services.

5. Non—-medical initial diagnosis and evaluation services.

6. Family planning services. Exceptas provided in sul§5), facilities shall maintain records of
7. Advocacy all clients receiving fee—chgeable services using the following
(d) Further exemptions: specifieddata. For each client receiving a fee—gkable service,

1. Any provider of a service may request tiat service be units of service shall be as follows unlessexception is granted
exemptedrom these rules under the following procedures unleB¥ the secretary or a designee: .
prohibitedby law if the secretary or designee finds that the benefit (2) Rounded to the next highéét hour for outpatient, coun
of the service in question will be significantiypaired if the Selingand similar services.
impositionof a chage continues or that the imposition of a gear ~ (b) Rounded to the nearest whole hour ¢bild day care,
is administratively unfeasible. homemakesservices, day services, or similar services.

2. Agencies seeking an exemption of a service not listed in (¢) Per day for residential care services including those in the
par. (c) shall submit a request containing documentation. Atf@llowing settings: (Also see suf) for additional provisions.)
minimumdata must include a full review f8rcontinuous months 1. Mental hygiene inpatient facilities
of the maximum monthly payment rates computed according to 2. Foster homes

s.DHS 1.03for all clients receiving the service. 3. Group homes
3. Each request shall also include the following summary 4. child caring institutions
information: 5. Community based residential facilities

a. Full description of the type of service (e.g. how itis-pro 5 juvenile correctional facilities

vided, its mten_ded purpose, etc.). (d) For other services, supplies or materials, where the cost is
b. Per unit cost of service. thefee, an itemized statement describing the service angvitost
c. Units of service provided each month under review  suffice.
d. Total number of clients during the full period of review  (4) ADDITIONAL PROVISIONSFORRECORDINGPERDAY UNITS OF
e. Number of clients in each of the Maximum Monthly PaySERVICE. (a) Except astherwise stated, a clgar shall be made

mentRate levels. for each day a patient or residenplgysically at the institution or
(Note: For example 15 clients — 0 facility at midnight of the dayNo chage shall be made for the day
3 clients — $4 — $10/mo. the patient or resident leaves.
4 clients — $1 - $20/mo., Etc.) (b) A chage shall be made if the patient or resident both enters

f. A statement indicating the potential recovery from thirdndleaves during the same day
party payers and whether the services are eligible for federal(c) No chage shall be made for any day during which a patient
financial participation under the statél@ XX plan. or resident has been granted a leave or furlough orimanthe

g. Documentatiorof extra administrative cost to operate theized absence for one or more overnights.

uniform fee system for this service. (5) REPORTING EXCEPTION FOR SOCIAL SERVICES. For fee—
h. Reason and evidence to sustain any contra—therapewstiargeableservicesof the type that have no potential for third—
claim for exemption. party payment recoverya simplified reporting system may be
4. Agencies providing services under contract with a counggtablishedo eliminate the reporting of units of service to the
agencyshall submit the supporting materials to the appropriafecility’s or agencys billing unit for clients and otheesponsible
purchasingagency|f the county agency concurs with the requegtartieswho show a documented zeability to pay according to
for exemption, the request and any additional supporting infornfaPHS 1.03 Howevey agency records shall contain information
tion and rationale shall be forwarded by the county agency to @iecifiedin s.DHS 1.06
SecretaryPepartment of Health Services — Subject: Uniform Fee (6) DISCHARGE OF LIABILITY OTHER THAN BY MEANS OF FULL
Exemption. PAYMENT. Except where statutes require payment of full liability
5. Fee exemption, when approved, relates to all clients receiije liability of responsible parties remaining after recovery of
ing the specified service from tiservice provider The secretary benefitsfrom all applicable insurance shall be considered dis
may expand the fee exemption to include like services from &lhargedf responsible parties provide department or agencf/ staf
similar providers of service. Fee exemptions shall be commupho have billing responsibility with fullinancial information and
cated by letter to the appropriate county agency(ies). pay according to the following provisions:
(S)History: E:Zr.)F({j()egt.}is(tgrtAli)gu?;) l(%?tB E\ld)Z?éQ«;}%)Q—l—?B; EET) (((})),t(st)), (481 )(% )arluj I(a)dFOI;j _}a_dult_ inpat;er;]t cr?re and se{]\_/i(lmsf?r diszébillityl—_
 renum. 0 () to be 0 (m),.€@) (), renum. obe (4) (d) L., relatedmodifications of the home or vehicle of an adult client,
6 a2 S, Recistor December1980, No. SUpefl. 11-81: conobiion Whenthe remaining liability exceedit, 000 or dischge of liabik
in (3) under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 4., StafsagisterSepten}biggfzté‘r;l_or.a%f)?ené.r((ll)), ity at the maximum monthly payment rate would exceed 5 years,
gg ggg?ﬂ)szm (ggﬁi%éﬁgiifgmggﬁgg‘; No: ?;slsaif. o arand recr(l, aresponsible party may enter into an agreement with the appropri
off. 1-22-97; am. (L)Register August, 1997, No. 50&f. 9-1-97; corrections in atepayment approval authority to pay a substantial portigheof
) el 153 G 6 S BTG, oustandingiabity s 2 ump sum ol conn
fionsin (2) (b), (L) and (4) (d) 4, S e 13,02 @) (b) 6., StatRegister (b) For adoption investigations and non-residential services
November2008 No. 635 specifiedin s.48.837 Stats., a responsible party shall pay the
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3 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERV/ICES DHS 1.03

lesserof full liability or 24 times the monthly payment amount abut subject tdfurther possible reductions according to other pre
calculatedaccording to sDHS 1.03 (12)or (13). requisiteuses of the benefit payments a payee may be required or

(c) For care and services in non-medical facilities, clients shagrmittedto make as established by the payeor clients irfull-
paythe lesser of fulliability each month or the monthly paymentcare, non-medical facilities receiving SSI benefits, atbempt
rate calculated according to3HS 1.03 (2)o (6) for each month shallbe made t@ollect from any responsible party any remaining
the client is a resident of the facilityOther responsible partiesliability for those months that SSI payments are applied to the cost
shall pay according to the provisions of paf). if such collections would reduce the SSI payment.

(d) For all other care and services, the liability of responsible (3) CLIENTS RESIDING IN FACILITIES (MEDICAL OR NON-
partiesmay be dischaged by less than full payment if they pay theebicAL) wiTH EARNED INCOME. Except for clients who are full
lesserof liability remaining after crediting third parggayments time students or part—time students who are not full time employ
eachmonth or the monthly payment rate as calculated underegs,clients receiving room and board with care or services who
DHS 1.03 (12)or (13) and adjusted, as appropriate, und@tsS haveearned income shdle expected to pay any remaining liabil
1.03 (14) or under sDHS 1.065 When inpatient clients are ity for that care each month from earnings as follows: after sub
minors who receive medical assistance, parents shall be billedctionof the first $65 of net earnings (after taxes) and any unmet
before the medical assistanq@ogram is billed, and medical court—orderedbligations or support of legal dependents, up to
assistancelaims shall be reduced by the amount of parental payne-halfthe remaining amount of earnings.

ments. (4) PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT FROM CLIENT'S EARNED INCOME.

(e) The department may set annual minimum paymeThe appropriate payment approval authority may authorize the
amountdor services billable under pée) or(d). An annual mini  following modification to sub.(3) for clients whose care-
mum paymentmay not exceed $1,000 unless there is a specifieatmentplans provide for economic independence within less
statutorymandate for a higher amount. An annual mininpaiy  thanone year: subtract up to $240 of net earnings after tmnas
ment shall be applied to the clientininsured liability Any unin proceedunder the provisions of sul§3) provided that any
suredliability beyond the annuahinimum payment shall be sub amountssubtracted beyond $g&er month under this subsection
jectto the provisions gbar (c) or (d), as applicable. For medical areused for the following purposes:
services,the department may credit family payment for an  (a) Savingsto furnish and initiate an independent living
annualminimum payment up to the amount the family pays fafrrangementor the clientupon release from the facilitjnder
medical insurance in a yeaf the insurance pays at least thenis provision, earnings shall not be conserbegond the point
amountof the credit. Where the statutes set other minimugAatthe client would no longer mettte asset eligibility limits for
amountsbond amounts, deductibles or copayments, those-progis| or Medicaid.
sionssupersede this paragraph. The department may alse estaly) pyrchase of clothing and other reasonable personal-expen
lish as @ minimum payment amount the actual deductible useddg¥the client will need to enter an independent living arrange
aninsurer in processing a claim. ment.

() When a child participates simultaneously in multiple () Repayment of previously incurred debts.
humanserviceprograms subject to parental liability under this (5) PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT FROM CLIENT'S UNEARNED AND
chapterihe parents are responsible for the financial obligation EARNED INCOME. When a client resides mfacility less than 15

the program with the greatest parental financial obligation. days in any calendar month, payments expected @)
@) EXEMPTION FROMLIABILITY. If it is_determined in the case and(3) may be prorated between the days the client spends in and

of a particular family that the accomplishment of the purpdse ot of the facility A daily payment rate may be calculated by-mul

a service would be significantly impaired by the imposition 0gplying the monthly amount determined under sigsand(3)
liability, the accrual of liability during a period nit exceed 90 12 and dividing by365. The daily payment rate times the days
daysmay be voided in whole or in part by the appropriate paquﬁfe client spends in the facility determines the amount of the pay
approvalauthority If the need to avoid imposition of liability cen  mentexpected from the cliestincome. The provisions for deter
tinues,a further cancellation may be granted. mining the clients “available income” in billing Medicaidhall

History: Cr.Register August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78; am. (1), (2) (b), renum. ; f
(3) and (4) to be (8) and (9) and am. (8) (a) and (9§3xto (7),Registey November take precedence over this procedure wherever applicable.

%57(9'{\'0')28766(%)1_15?9);3 em,e_{- ag-t(éig (inltgg?)apld (2)9;”# (Zl)f-'i?-Blo-SO; a(rr21-) (6) CLIENTS RESIDING IN FACILITIES (MEDICAL OR NON-
Intro.) an an egistey Octooey , NO. elr. —1-00; am.
(intro.), . (2) (2) and (b)(6) and (7), renum. (8) and (9) to be (6) and (7) and am. (%ED'CAL) WITH LIQUID ASSETSIN EXCESSOF ELIGIBILITY FORSSIOR
RegisterDecember1980, No. 30Def. 1-1-81; am. (1),.rand recr(6), Register, MEDICAID. Clients residing in facilities shall be expected to pay

September1984,No. 345 eff. 10-1-84; am. (6) (a) and (fegister December  any remaining liability forthat care until their assets are reduced
1987,No. 384 eff, 1-1-88;r. (4) (d),Register August, 1997, No. 50@f. 9-1-97;

CRO8-017 am. (6) (d), c/(6) (f) Register June 2008 No. §36F. 7-1-08. ' to eligibility limits for SSI or Medicaid except as follows:
(a) As protected by law or an order of the court.
DHS 1.03  Billing rates and ability to pay . (1) AppLr (b) As may be protected in full or in part by a written agreement

CABLE INSURANCE. Where applicable insurance exists, the insuréPprovedby the appropriate payment approval authority upon
shall be billed an amount equal to the fee, as determined pursifgentatiorin writing by the client or clierd’ guardian, trustee or

to these rules, times the number of units of service provided. advocateany specific and viable future plans or usesnfhich
(2) CLIENTS RESIDING IN FACILITIES (MEDICAL OR NON- theexcess assets are intended. Such documentation shall include

MEDICAL) WITH UNEARNED INCOME. A client receiving room and the extent to which the clierst’funds need to be protected forpur

boardwith careor services and who is the beneficiary of monthl?osemf preventing further dependency of the cligpon the pub
paymentsintended to meet maintenance needs and/or accrdgs"’md/or of enhancing development of the client into a normal
unearnedncome (including but not limited to interest framsets 2/1dSelf-supporting member of society ,

suchas savings anthvestments), shall be expected to pay the (7) NoTIFicaTion. The payment approval authority shall
lesserof the monthly liability for that carer the total amount of assurethatclients and responsible parties are informed as early as
unearnedncome that month less an amounffisignt to satisfy ~administratively and clinicalljeasibleof their rights and respen
the client's unmet personal needs and any court-ordered p&ipilities under the uniform fee system. The department shall pro
mentsor support of legal dependents. The monthly amount ¥de sample brochures for tvarious service categories to assist
interestincome is determined by dividing the current anintal- ~ Paymentapproval authorities with this requirement.

estincome by 12. If payments of unearned income are made to(8) REFUSAL TO PROVIDE FULL FINANCIAL INFORMATION. A
arepresentative payee or guardian, that person shalpgexted responsiblgarty who is informed of his or her rights and krow
to pay from the resources of the client as specified for the cliengly refuses to provide full financial information aadthoriza
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DHS 1.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

tionsfor billing all applicable insurance shall not be eligible undeshallbe $266 pemonth. The department shall annually publish

s.DHS 1.02 (6)o dischage liability other than by means of full a schedule which prorates the day care payments for income levels

payment. for each one percent increase in income from 50% to 100% of the
(9) INTAKE PROCESS. In conjunctiorwith appropriate notifica  Statemedian income Parental payment limits in suti8) (a)do

tion, the intake process for each client who receives fe&@otapply to this paragraph.

chargeabler third—party billable services shall includefaiént (c) Other servicesor children. Except as provided in BHS

time and capability to complete all necessary information foer bill.065 for other services to children, the maximum monthly-pay

ing including an application for ability to pay considerations. mentfor a parent shall be computed as follows:

(10) FINANCIAL INFORMATION FORM. (@) Except as otherwise 1. a. Subtract the appropriate minimum family budget in
providedin this chapterthe Financial Information Form (DMT Table 1.03 (12) from the familys monthly income computed
130)is mandatory when a responsible party chooses to be considdersub.(11).
eredfor ability to pay provisions.

Note: Form DMT 130 may be ordered from: Table DHS 1.03 (12)
Department of Health Services MONTHLY MINIMUM FAMILY BUDGET
Forms Center.®. Box 7850 Persons Living in CY 1984 CY 1985
Madison, Wsconsin 53707 . ) Family Allowance Allowance
(b) County agencies may use their own forms in place of DMT 1 $728 $758
130subjectto the prior approval of the department. Any substitute
form must be capable of fulfilling the same provisions as the cur 2 952 991
rentDMT 130. 3 1175 1222
(11) BILLING ONTHE BASISOFABILITY TOPAY. (a) A responsi
ble party who provides full financial information and authoriza 4 1399 1455
tionsfor billing all applicable insurance shall be billed on the basis 5 1624 1689
of the family’s ability to pay
(b) For each familyability to pay shall be determined in the 6 1847 1921
following manner: 7 2029 2110
1. The annual gross income of all family members shall be 8 2168 2255
determinedand totaled except that the earned income of a child 9 2266 2357

who is a full-time studendr a part-time student but not a full-
time employee shall be excluded. Income from self-employment 10+ 2364 2459

or rent shall be the total net income after expenses. Depreciationy. For years after calendar year 1985, the department shall
on farm, business or rental property and wages paid to membgggjatethe allowances indble DHS 1.03 (12) by the same per

of the family shall not be treates expenses for this purposecentageused to update family budgets in the aid to families with
Actual principal payments on capital equipment and depreciatgdpendenthildren program.

property shall be allowed aan expense. The income of any

family member in a residential setting is treated separatelgr 2. If remaining income is: . .
this section. a. Less than $1.00, the maximum monthly payment is zero;

2. The monthly average income shall be computed by-divid b- At least $1.00 but less than $548 maximum monthly
ing the annual gross income by 12. paymentis 28% of the income in excess of $1.00;

3. Monthly payments from court ordered obligations shall be C. At least $543, the maximumonthly payment is $152 plus
subtractedrom monthly average income. 7% of the income in excess of $543.

4. For services other than care to minors in state institutions, 3. The department shall publish a schedule annually for agen
the department may permit a payment approval authority to agigsto compute maximum monthly payment ratesler this para
anamount based on the value of assets to monthly income. Tgfigph.
amountmay not exceed 1/6 of the assets that would be considereypte: $152 is assumed to represent a basic allowance to provide support for a child
excessassets for the purpose of determining eligibility for th lving in a family and 7% of gross income above support is assumed to represent

. . ddedsupport abovéasic needs that a family with higher income would provide for
medicalassistance program. achild in the home.

(12) MAXIMUM MONTHLY PAYMENT. A family providing full (d) All other services.For all other services, the department
financialinformation shall be billed at a monthly rate that does nehall publish maximum monthly payment schedules or formulas
exceedthe maximum amount computed by means of the fellovthat require payments no higher than thasenputed under par
ing formulas: (@)

(a) Long-term support for adultsFor long—term supportfor ~ (12m) MAXIMUM MONTHLY PAYMENT FORA CHILD IN A COURT-
adultsin the departmerg’community options program and simi oRDEREDOUT-OF-HOMEPLACEMENT. The maximum monthly pay
lar programs, an amount not to exceed the monthly inc@nme  mentof parents for court-ordered out-of-home placements of

putedaccording to sulf11) less the following: their childrenunder chs48 and938 Stats., shall be determined
1. Estimated income taxes, social security or federal retiraccordingto procedures in ®HS 1.07
mentobligations; and (13) MiNIMUM PAYMENT. The appropriate payment approval

2. An amount determined annually by the department whietuthoritymay establish a minimum payment rate up to $25.00 per
is no less than current income limits foedically needy persons monthor 3% of gross income across-the—board for all persons or
in the Wsconsin medical assistance program. families incurring liability for a fee chaeable servicavhose

(b) Child daycare. For child day care, the monthly paymenmaximummonthly payment as calculated according to s@BJs.
whenincome computed under sufil) is less than 50% of the through(6) or (12) is less than the minimum rate. Where mini
statemedian income as defined by the department shall be zermm rates are used, all personsfamilies shall be expected to
Forincome at 50% of the state median incothe,maximum pay paythe applicable minimum rate except where liability&ved
mentshall be $5.00 per month. For income at 680the state accordingto s.DHS 1.02 (7)or where a minimum payment
medianincome, the payment shall be $30.00 per month.nTde exceedghe available income of the responsible party or parties.
imum payment for income at 100% of the state median incorMinimum chages under this section may also be set on a per unit
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5 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERV/ICES DHS 1.03

basis for instance, per hour or per dayovided the chges do not areautomatically considered to have no ability to pay when the

accumulate to exceed $25.00 per month or 3% of monthly incorf@lowing financial information is documented on ottferms
(13m) SPECIAL PAYMENT SCHEDULES. The departmenmay 'equiredby the department.

establishspecial payment schedulés be used in place of sched 1. Recipients of SSI.

ulesdetermined according gub.(12) or(13), for designated pro 2. When the family has no earned incoamel are recipients

viders andtypes of services on a pilot basis for periods not { AFDC, Medical Assistance, Food Stamps or General Relief.
exceed3 years. Special payment schedusmll be directed 3. Families whose income is low#ran the point at which

towardgoals which includeyut are not limited to, increasing rev : f .
o : T paymentbegins according tthe maximum monthly payment rate
enueto expand or maintain service levels, improvauyninistra scheduldor families of similar size.

tion of the fee system and assessing the impact fefrélift fee i
approachen service. Beyond the pilot period, the payment (17) RELATIONSHIP TO EXTENT OF SERvICES. When full finan
schedulefor the designated type of service shall be establishé@l information is provided, the monthly payment ratdab
accordingto sub(12) or (13) or any other applicable provision of lishedaccording to sul{12) or(13) and adjusted according to sub.
law. Special payment schedules shall incorporate standards ) (8) is the total ceiling amount that the family may be billed
incomeand may incorporate standards for assets. These standar@§nth regardless of the number of family members receiving
may not be more stringent than the income and assets provisigfgvicesthe number of agencigsoviding services, or the magni
of the Wsconsin medical assistance prograescribed in ss. tudeor extent of services received.
DHS 103.04and103.05 Howeverwhere income is less than the (18) ExcepTions. (a) Parental payment limits set according
limit for medical assistance eligibilitthe department may to sub.(21) shall be applied to billings to parerits each child
approveschedules where assets are not considered and paymetisreceives care or services istate center for the developrmen
for a month of service do not exceed 3% of the famifross tally disabled. The department may also approve parpatal
monthly income. mentlimits set according to suf21) which are requested by pay
(14) ApJUSTMENTS. The maximum monthly payment rate-cal mentapproval authoritiefor any other care or services provided
culatedunder sub(12) or (13) is adjustable in the following situa to children. When parents afchild are divorced or separated, the
tions: total billed to both parentfor the care of a child may not exceed
() In cases wheramily members who contribute to the fam the one billing limit used for the care or services received by the
ily income are not responsible parties for the liability beingflild- When a minor child and an adult from one famégeive
chargedo thefamily, the maximum monthly payment rate shalf€rvicesihe parental payment limit may not be applied to billings
not exceed the sum of the unearned and one-half the earffdcServices to the adult. When used, parental payment limits shall
incomeof responsible party or parties, less an amount eqttzto P€applied as follows:
usedby the Wsconsin AFDC program for work related expenses. 1. For outpatient psychotherapy normally covered by health
(b) When payment at the maximum montpyment rate, as insuranceand purchased or provided by county agencies, parents
calculatedn sub.(12) or (13), would create a documentable hardwho provide fullinsurance information and necessary autheriza
shipon the family (such as the forced sale of the family residendi@ns for billing all applicable insurance may not be billed a total
or cessation of an education program), a lower maximum monti@§nountper child per month greater than the monthly parental pay
paymentrate may be authorized by the appropriate paymermenthmlt per month for each child who receives services;
approvalauthority under the following provisions: 2. For other services normally covereg health insurance,
1. Hardship adjustmentze normally restricted to situationsparentswho provide full insurance information and necessary
where services extend more than one yaadsuficient reliefis authorizationsfor billing all applicable insurancenay not be
not afforded to thefamily through an extended or deferred paybilled more than the daily parental payment limit gay for each
mentplan. child who receives service;
2. Each hardship adjustment shall be documented by addi 3. For residential care not normally covered by health insur
tional family financial information. Such documentation shalfince,the following applies:
becomepart of the cliens collection file as provided in BHS a. When a child is in care for less than 21 days in a calendar
1.06 month,the parentsnay not be billed more than the daily parental
3. Responsible parties shall be informed in writiof paymentimit per day for that child care;
approvalor denial with approval taking the form of a written  p_\When a child is in care for more than 20 diaya calendar

agreement. month, the payment approvaluthority shall adopt an agency
4. Hardship adjustments shall be revieveathually and, if policy for parental payment limits according to either the daily or
necessaryrenegotiated. monthly limit. The limit chosen shall apply uniformly to all par

(15) EXTENDED PAYMENT PLANS. Agencies mayork out an €nts;
extendedpaymentplan with any responsible party who indicates c. When the daily limifs used, the agency may prorate daily
that payment at thenonthly payment rate would place a burdebillings for all families served by the agency according to their
onthe responsiblparty’s family. This payment plan has théeeft ~ ability to pay Under this prorating approach, the billing shall be
of the responsible party paying a lesser monthly amountavethe lesser of the daily limit or the family’monthly payment
longerperiod of time but with the total expectahount to equal amountdetermined by DHS 1.03 (12)or (13) multiplied by 12
thefull applicationof the monthly payment rate undeb$iS 1.02 anddivided by 365; and
(6). Authority to approve extended payment plans may be placediote: Forexample, if the maximum monthly payment for a family is $80, the daily
atwhatever stdflevel the payment approval authority determinegtewould be $2.63 (38R 12+ 365 days = $2.63).
is appropriate. d. As analternative to sub@. c, when the daily limit is used,
(16) SHORTCUTS TO DOCUMENT NO ABILITY TO PAY FOR SER  anagency may bill alparents the daily limit for each day of care
VICES NOT COVEREDBY THIRD-PARTY PAYERS. (@) Familyincome up to their monthly payment rate determinactording to sub.
informationin form DMT 130 is not required where fiamily  (12) or (13).
memberreceives earned income and the family is supported in full (b) The appropriate payment approval authonitgty bill a
or in part by income maintenance benefits. responsiblearty a minimum payment for therapeutic reasons for
(b) The financial information form (DMT 130) is not requireda fee chageable service. The therapeutitage may be a per
for fee—chageable services when zero ability to pay can be-doamonthamount or a per visit or per unit of service gesand may
mented. The following families making@pplication for services resultin a higher amount than the maximum monthly payment
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DHS 1.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 6

rate. A chage for “no—show” is considered a therapeutic ghar cr. (12{n),_ef.(113—2)2—97d;cr- (th),Figggi)Ztg A;I%;J)s;, 15997' th;. %OCEW. 26&1—9&
. . orrectionin m) made under s. 13. m ., StRisgister June, , No.
Therapeutic chges may not exceed the maximum monthly-pay;e R 0s-017am. (12) (¢) (intro.) and (21) (intrdRegistor June 2008 No. 630

mentby more than $25.00 per month. Therapeutic @dsand eff. 7-1-08;correction in (13m) made under 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatsRegister
minimum chage(s) established under suli3) may not total November2008 No. 635CR 10-146r. and recr(20) (c)Register May 201LNo. 665
morethan $25.00 per family nor may a therapeutic ghaxceed eff. 6-1-1l.

the responsible partg’available income.

(c) Whenresidential care is provided under 4B, Stats., and
thereis a support order under49.9Q Stats., or ch767, Stats.,
which was in existence before the @8, Stats., disposition, the
billing amount to parents for residential care shall not be less t ; :
the previously ordered amount attributable to the chilent. >¢'vicescounty department established undets23 51.42or
This provision supersedes maximum billifignitations in subs. 21-437 Stats., or an agency providiggrvices pursuant to a con
(12), (13), (13m), (18) (a)and(21). tractwith the department, a county department of social services

Note: Before October 1, 1984 thisibsection included the following limits on the ora County department e_Stab“Shadder $.46.23 51.42 or
amountthat parents were expected to pay each month for care or services providdd437 Stats., shall establish a fee or set of fees as folibws
or purchased for their minor children. requiredby the appropriate fee approval authority in pgx

For outpatient psychotherapy purchased or provided by county agencies, the P ; i

maximumbilling rate to qualified parents for outpatient psychotherapy was $4r00 (@) I_:aC|I|ty f_ee or service feeTh_edW'S'on' county department
day per child client for such care from September 1, 1®73ugh December 31, Of social services, board established undés1s42 51.437 or
1979.For care from January 1, 1980 through June 30, 1980, the maximum rate, .23 Stats., or private firm in lew of the‘acility shall establish
this service was $120 per month per child client. From July 1, 1980 through Juneg . e A ™ .

1983,the maximum rate was $152 paonth per child client. Since July 1, 1983 the niform facility fee, except that if the facility provides 2 or more
maximumwas $183 per month per child client. servicesof a disparate nature with associated widfeddhces in

For all other services, the maximum billing rate for care from Septemiérz, per—servic@ost separate per—service fees shall be established.
throughJune 30, 1980 was $4.00 per day per child client; from July 1,the@@yh b) E | ’ lati = hall be det inedad f
June30, 1983, $5.00 per day per child client; since July 1, 1983, $6.00 per day per(D) Fee calculation.Fees shall be determinadadvance for

child client. Since January 1, 1981 county departments of social services were pachcalendar yeaexcept that divisions may determine fees in
mittedto convert the daily amounts for residential care to average monthly amounisyy,ancefor each fiscal yearFor purchased services, the contract
(19) REDETERMINATION OFMAXIMUM MONTHLY PAYMENT RATE.  rateand billable units to the purchaser should be identical to the
The maximummonthly payment rate established upon entry inf@e and billable units to theesponsible party or parties, wherever
the system shall be reviewed at least opeeyear A redetermina possiple. Fees shall be determined by dividing either the number
tion shall be made at any tiniring the treatment or paymentog patient days projected by the year in questigrif the facility
periodthat a significant change occurs in availdhteome. The o sepyice provides less than 24 hour care, the number of hours of
redeterminednaximum monthly payment rate may &pplied pjjaple client service projected for the year question, into

DHS 1.04 Fee establishment, calculation and
approval. (1) AppLicaBILITY. Wth respect to client services for
which responsible parties incur liability and may be billed, each
ﬁaﬁility operated by the department, a county department of social

retroactivelyor prospectively - _ _ allowableanticipatedacility or service-related expenditures for
_(20) PavmenT PERIOD. Monthly billing to responsible parties theyear in question. For purchased services not easily converted
with ability to pay shall continue until: to time units and where the contractagreement specifies pur
(a) Liability has been met or chaseunits other than time, fees shall be set using the contract unit.
(b) A waiver of remaining liability is obtained or (c) Expenditures.Expenditures mean ordinary and necessary

(c) Third—party sources have been exhausted and the respamsilgetechon—capital expenses and depreciation on capital-equip
ble parties have a permanent inability or unlikely future ability tment. Cost standards that govern purchaseasé and services
pay. unders.46.036 Stats., shall apply to expenditures for calculating

(21) PARENTAL PAYMENT LIMIT. Except as provided inBHS thefee. Outlays associated with non—client-specific community
1.065 parental payment limits shall be determined as follows:serviceand with client services exempted undedidS 1.01 (4)

(a) For care in the departmentienters for the developmen Plus apro-rata share of depreciation and associated administra
tally disabled, the dailparental limit shall be $6.00, subject totion or indirect costare excluded. Where the facility establishes
adjustmenby the department undpar (b). For all other care or Separatger—service fees, expenditures mean ordinary and-neces
serviceshe department may approve daily parental payment lirs@ry per-service expenses plus a pro-sitare of depreciation
its at amounts which the department determines adbginistra  andindirect or administration costs.
tively feasible, but not higher than the cost—-based fee for the ser (d) Calculatingfees. A division, a county department of social
vice; servicesa county department established undd623 51.420r

(b) The daily parental payment limit for care in the deparbl1.437 Stats., or a private firm under contract to a division or
ment'scenters for the developmentally disabled shall be adjusteetnty department responsible ftite calculation of the facility
upwardor downward in direct proportion to movement in the-Milor service fees may use forms provided by the departmetitefor
waukeeall-urban consumer price index for food and beveragegglculation of unit rates. Budgeted costs shall be segregated
publishedby the U.S. department of labdFhe adjustmerghall = amongcost centers based on groupings of programs which have
berounded downward to the nearest whole dolletre base date Significantly diferent costs. A single facilitiee may be used if |
for computing the adjustments shall be the date of theplast the facility does not provide services of a disparate nature with
lished consumer price index for Milwaukee in 1982. The bag$sociatedvide discrepancies cost. Multi-service facilities
dollar amount shalbe $6.00 per dayThis adjustment shall be providing services which areot covered by the uniform fee sys
computedat theend of each calendar year and shall fecdfe temmaynot include costs for those services in their calculations
the following July 1; and of fees. . ' o . ‘

(C) The monthly parental payment limit shall be determined %YNote: An example of services ofdisparate nature is services provided by psychi

s . I AR ristsin comparison with services provided by social workers.
multiplying the appropriate daily limit by 365 and dividing the Note: A form that may be used to calculateit rates is DMT 143, Uniform Fee

productby 12. Application, which is available along with instructions for filling it out from the
History: Cr. Registey August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78; am. (2) to (6), renum. Bureauof Fiscal Services,.®. Box 7853, Madison, Wtonsin 53707-7853.
(7) to (14) to be (8), @), (12), (14), (17) to (20) respectively and am. (8)),(114), (e) Multiple therapist feesWhere fees are computedcord

17),(18) (b) and (20), mand recr(18) (a), cr(7), (9), (10), (13), (15) and (163egis- : il - ot :

ot Ko e 1516 Ko, Seef AL s ot o (183 (o, 61725y 11 ing to professional disciplines (i.e. psychiatripsychologist,
(a)al(?e%isterOctoberl%g, No. 29geff. 11—1ﬁ—80; rand re(cr(l8)) (a), cr(18)(c). socialworker, nurse, etc.), a fee for an hour of service provided by
and(21),Register December1980, No. 300eff. 1-1-81; cr(13m),Register June, i

1981 NG, 306 o, 7-1-81- am. (&), (10). (13). (13m). (14) (a) (15) and (18) (c). 2 orhmoref pro_fessllonals would be the sum of the hourly rates for
and recr(11) (b) 4. and (12), (11) (b) 5.,Register September1984, No. 345eff. ~ €ach protessional.

10-1-84; am. (1) (b) 1., (13) and (18) (c), (16) (b) 3., renum. (16) (b) 4. to be 3., Note: Example: The fee for an hour of service providedalpsychologist and

r. and recr(18) (a) and (21Registey December1987,No. 384 eff. 1-1-88,emerg.  socialworker would be the sum of the hourly rate computed for each discipline.
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7 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERV/ICES DHS 1.05

(f) Group therapy feesGroup therapy fees shall be computed DHS 1.05 Billing and collections responsibility and
by dividing the fee calculated according to.[d) or (e) by the practice. (1) BOARDS ESTABLISHED UNDER S. 51.42, 51.437 OR

projectednumber of non—family-related clients per group.  46.23 Srats. (a) With respect to each service not provided in state
Note: Examples: o _ facilities, the responsibility for billing and collections pursuant to
For group sessions conducted by one therapist with an average size of 7. theserules shall be delegated thaard established undes4.42
Group fee = Therapist fee 7 e 51.4370r 46.23 Stats., under authority established by#&.10
For group sessions conductby more than one therapist with an average grou

f16), Stats., subject to the conditions specifigdhe department.
The board may further delegate responsibility for billiagd

(g) Fee appoval. 1. Divisions, county departments of sociafollectionto a service provider by written agreement specifying
services,and countydepartments established undersg.42 € conditions of such delegation. o
51.4370r46.23 Stats., shall approve rates for facilities they oper (0) Formal delegation is required for care received in county

ate. This subdivision does not apply wheaeother form of hospitalsunder sSl._OQ_Sta_ts., on or after January 1, 19_75. Until
approvalis set by law collections responsibility isdelegated for these services, the

partment'sureau of fiscal services shathntinue to manage
seaccounts. Delegation of collections for county hospitals
y be granted to the program director of the appropriate 51.42
ardupon submission of required form DMT 142 to the Secre
ary of the Department — Attention: Bureau of Fiscal Services.
choosesot to approve fees under this subdivision, fees shall K\éh?_rethe bfoar(;j clJtrustedes Olfl the hOSp'talh'S not trI?e”51.42_boat|1'd,
establishedn accordance with suk2) (a) applicationfor delegated collections authority shall specify the
) __rolein the collectiondunction and how any disposition of monies
3. Where 2or more agencies purchase the same servicegg)iectedby thefacility will be handled. When an application is
from thesame providethe agency with the lgest dollar contract yecejved,a representative of the bureau of fiscal servigeal
shall have final approval of the facility fee or service fee(s) ifjsit the facility in question to determine the facilityapability

question. . . _ to operate in accord with statutes and rules relative to the collec
(h) Effective date of fee-ees in ééct at any time shall remain tjons function.

in effect until new fees are determined and approved pursuant t®ote: Form DMT 142 may be obtained from:
theserules. No fees shall bmodified without the prior consent Department of Health Services

of the fee—approving authority E“Ofeggxoggissga' Services

(2) ExcepTions. (@) Contracted servicesFacilitiesproviding ~ Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7853
servicespursuant to contracts or agreements with a division, (c) For services provided in Milwaukee county—operated-facil
county department of social services or a county departmaties, the provisions of $16.10 (12) Stats., take precedence over
establishedinder s46.23 51.420r51.437 Stats., where theur  5.46.10 (16) Stats. Therefore, Milwaukee county may continue
chaserchooses not to approve fees undeb.(1) (g) 2, shall to collect for thesaervices without additional delegation author
establishfees which are equal to the faciliyisual and customary ity. However if Milwaukee county chooses not to operate under
charge. Contracted facilities shall infortine purchasing author s.46.10 (12) Stats., the provisions of 46.10 (16) Stats., will
ity of the usual and customaefiages and of any changes in feegpply according to pagd).
thattake place during the contract period. (d) Collections for all other services purchasegrovided by
(b) Private practitioners.For services provided by a privateboardsnot mentioned in paib) or (c) are delegated to the pro
practitionerthe fee shall be the usual and customarygehfor gramdirector of the board.

sizeof 10.
Group fee = (Therapist 1 + Therapist 2 etg. )10

2. The administrative unit of a purchasing agency authoriz
to enter intocontracts or agreements for purchased services
approvethe fee or fees for purchased services. Any fee appro
shall occur before executiaf the contract or agreement and th
approvedee or fees shall be part of tbentract. If the purchaser

suchservices when such clgas are in accondith all laws or reg (e) Accounts collected by the departmsrtiureau ofiscal

ulationsgoverning such chges. servicesfor boards established under54.42 51.4370r 46.23
(c) Statewide ratesWhere the department has establishedStats. shall be distributed according to4$.10 (8m) Stats.

statewiderate for a service, that rate shall be the fee. (2) COUNTY DEPARTMENTSOFSOCIAL SERVICES. (@) Whereser

(d) County departments of social servicés.speciakircum  vices covered by these rules are deliveiadough a county
stanceswith approval of the department, county departments @épartmenbf social services, the county department of social ser
socialservices may use a fee of $12 per hour for services deliveiggesshall have billing and collection responsibility for these
by professional sthfand $8 per hour for services provided byicesunless itdelegates such responsibility to a provider agency
paraprofessionalsistead of establishing feaader sub(1). The or agencies by written agreement specifying the conditions of
departmenmay adjust these ratesreflect changes in the Mil suchdelegation.
waukeeconsumeprice index for all items, published by the U.S. () Accounts collected by the departmeritureau ofiscal
departmenbf labor The base time for these adjustments shall R@rvicesfor county departments of social services shadliseib-
Novemberl978 at which time the index was 199.0. utedaccording to s46.03 (18) (g) Stats.

(e) Other pocedures With the approval of the departmefete (c) When a child is placed in substitudare, as defined in s.
approvalauthoritiesmay use other fee—setting procedures for depHs'1.07 (2) (i) pursuant to a court order under 4B.or 938,
ignatedservices or groups of services. Titecedures shall fel giats. the county agency under46.215 46.220r 46.23 Stats.,
low these guidelines: shallenter into an agreement with the county child supgenhcy

1. Only costs associated withe service may be consideredunders.59.53 (5) Stats., to maximize federal financial participa
2. Those costs must be included in the departmafibwable tion in funding substitute care and to conform to federal statutes

costpolicy established under46.036 Stats.; andregulations relating to parental supporpayment for substi
3. Theprocedures may set more restrictive requirements foft€ care- .
the costs to be considered; and (3) REVOCATION OF DELEGATED AUTHORITY. All delegations

4. The procedures shall result in a fee per unit of service.Undersubs(1) and(2) are subject to revocation should the depart
History: Cr. Registey August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78; am. (1) (intro.) and (a), mentfind violations of these rules or of generally recognized good

renum. (1) (d) and (e) to be (1) (g) and (Rd recr(1) (g), cr (1) (d) to (f),Register, accountingpractices.
November1979, No. 287ef. 1-1-80; am. (1) (d) (intro.) and (2) (e), @) (f), Reg- :
ister, Septemberl984, No. 345ef. 10-1-84; am. (1) (intro.), (g) 1. and 2.and recr (4) STATE BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES. Except where responsi

(1) (d) and (2) (a)Register December1987, No. 384ef.. 1-1-88. bility for collections is delegated under s(b.or (2), the bureau
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DHS 1.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 8

of fiscal services of the department shall be responsiblthéor tal disability alcoholism, drug abuse or any other condition treat
billing and collection function, unless otherwise specified by thableunder the provisions of c8, 51, 55 or 970, Stats.
secretary.The bureawf fiscal services shall also provide collec  (10) ADDRESSINGBILLING STATEMENTS. Statements shadinly
tion services for individual delinquent, otherwise referred, eli pe addressed to the following persons:
entaccounts. (a) The client.

(5) FURTHERDELEGATION. Agencies with delegated collection  (b) The clients spouse if the client is personally unable to pay
responsibilitymay contract out the billing and collection func the entire liability.
tionsas part of a purchase of service agreem&nth contracts  (¢) The parents or guardian of a minor client.

shall specifically provide that all billing and collections functions (d) The guardian ofhe estate of a person adjudged incompe
be carried out according to these rules. Howewercontract may antunder ch54. Stats.

benegotiated with a private collections firm without written-per (e) A person appointed representative payee of social security
missionirom the bureau of fiscal services. . or SSI benefits of a client or responsible party
(6) APPROACHTO BILLING AND COLLECTIONS. (a) All billing (f) A person, agency or firm specifically designated through

andcollection eforts shall strive toward what is fair and equitabl@ninformed release of information by the client or a person named
treatmentfor both clients whaeceive service and taxpayers whqy s 51.30 (5) (apr (e), Stats.

bearunmet costs.

(b) Billing and collection activity shall consider the rights -dig;,
nity, and physical and mental conditiof the client and other
responsibleparties. Responsible parties with no ability to pay a"dous social or mental hygienservice. Where such payment
without applicable insurance shall not be pursued for paymentegponsibilityexists, theagency currently providing service shall

(c) All billing and collection activity shall be pursued in gnform the first agency of the pargypresenstatus and coordinate
forthright and timely manner according to these rules: the application of payments from the responsible party according

1. Where applicable insurance exists, the insurance compaoyw. DHS 1.03 (17)and sub(12). When chages are satisfied of
shallbe billed directly wherever possible by tinait with collee  theagency given prioritythat agency shall notify the other agency
tion responsibilityfor the facility providing the service. Where ato commence their billing.
responsibleparty is covered by Medicaend private insurance,  (12) APPLICATIONOFPAYMENTS. (@) Payments shall be applied
Medicareshall be billed for the fultoverage it provides and theto the oldest period of service for which a liability remains, except
private insurance company shall be billed for any remainingsprovided in the following paragraphs of this subsection.
amount. Medicaid, where applicable, ise payer of last resort. (1)) When a responsible party has liability for adult inpatient
For services exempted byBHS 1.01 (4)third—party reimburse careand for some other type of service, paymetiall not be
mentshall be pursued where applicable, but direct billings to thgypjiedto the adult inpatient liability until other liabilitidsave
clientor other responsible parties shall not ocodgencies shall peensatisfied according to these rules.
follow the claims processing procedures of third—party pagers (c) Paymentrom one responsible party shall have rfefon
assurepayment of claims. decreasinghe liability of other responsible parties exceptodal

2. Responsible private parties shall be billed for liability ndiability is decreased.

coveredby insurance, accordingp applicable provisions of s.  (d) When private insurers or government agencies make pay

(11) COORDINATION WHERE OTHER LIABILITY EXISTS. Before
ing responsible parties, agencies shall determineg§ponsi
e party has outstanding payment responsibility from any pre

DHS 1.03 mentsagainst claims or statements that specify dates of service,
(7) FIRSTBILLINGS TORESPONSIBLEPARTIESWHOHAVE AN ABIL-  suchpayments shall be appliedliability for the period indicated.
ITY TO PAY OR WHO HAVE NOT PROVIDED FULL FINANCIAL INFORMA- (e) For clients residing in facilitiegpayments from clierd’

TIoN. Whereit is anticipated third—parties will pay less than thewn income shall be applied to the liability incurred during the
full liability, the first billing to responsible parties shallgent monththe income is received except thetroactive benefits may
duringthe calendar month followiripe month in which services be applied to liability incurred back to the date of entitement. The
wereprovided, except where agreement to delay billing exists. priority of payments for clients residing in facilities is as follows:

If a responsible party hast provided full financial information 1. Payment from any unearned income of the client.
andthe payment approval authoritgtermines that it is unlikely 2. Payment from any earned income of the client
thatthe responsible party is able to pay full uninsured liabttigy ' : '
payment approval authoritymay set an estimated payment S- Paymentfrom any excess assets of the client.
amountwhich shall be adjusted retroactively after the responsible 4. Payment from any other responsible party

party has provided full financial information.A cover letter (13) DELINQUENT ACCOUNT PROCEDURES. (a) Definition. An
explaining the liability and arrangements for making paymerdccountis considered delinquent whematermination has been
shallaccompany the first billing statement to the respongidle madethat ability to pay currently exists, that no paymentidesn

son(s)billed. madeover a period of 90 days, and that 3 or more contacts have
(8) CONTENTOFBILLING STATEMENTSTO RESPONSIBLEPARTIES. 0€€n made to secure a payment.

The billing statement shall be designed to meet allréwpiire (b) Follow-up of accounts.Eachbilling/collection unit shall

mentsof the uniform fee system in thaws, rules and this order haveaprocedure to review accounts periodically for follow—up.

and must allow for the following entries: When no payment is made on the initial billing, a second billing

(a) Any balance brought forward from the last statement. showingaccumulated monthly chges shall be sent during the
(b) Any payments received during the billing period. nextcalendar month. A note shall be enclosed explainingithe

(c) Any services provided during the billing period Withandthe amount now dueNo response after 30 days following the

chargesshowing liability and adjustments for parenteximums secondbilling suggests checking with the service fstafsee if
(exceptbillings to clients for full care) and adjustments for maxitherearggny known regsons why collectiofost should not be
mum monthly payment rate (except for inpatient accounts). pursued ppons are to: .

(d) Total outstanding chges to daté(a) minus (b), plus (c)).  1- Continue the standard billing-follow-up approach.

(9) MAILING BILLING STATEMENTS. When a statement or other __2- Modify the approach by writing individualized letters or
correspondencis mailed to a responsible partiyere shall be no Makingtelephone or other contacts. .
informationon the mailed item to indicate that the item is neces 3. Defer billing and follow-up for a period.
sarily related to care or treatment for mental iliness, developmen 4. Recommend referral of the account for collection.
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9 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERV/ICES DHS 1.06

(bm) Determining courses of action for unclear casd$ie (c) Further disclosure of financiand service information
paymentapproval authority shall determine the course of acti@mbtainedunder pars(a) and(b) may be made withouhformed
for unclear cases. Actions taken shall be documantétk cli  consentby a boardestablished under §1.42 51.4370r 46.23
ent’scollection file. Stats.,or a county department of social servicethwcounty dis

(c) Referral of accounts for collectionAgencies shall refer trict attorney orcorporation counsel for the purpose of enforcing
accounts for collection when the accounts are considered detfte collection of delinquent accounts in the courts.
quentas defined in pafa) and when the agensybwn collection Note: The district attorney or corporation counsel must be seen as the legitimate

. . ko the county agencies named in this section.
unit has completed required follow-up procedures. counseto the Y ag ! )
P q pp (d) Billings sent to thdollowing persons shall not constitute

1. Thefollowing channels shall be utilized, depending ofynjawful re-disclosure of financial or service information when
their availability and potential for timely handling of taecount:  ¢\;chinformation is obtained by the agency in accordance svith
a. District attorney or corporation counseindling legal mat  51.30(4) (b) 2, Stats.:
tersfor the county department of social services, or 51.42, 51.437 1 Tne client.
or 46.23 board involved.

b. Small claims court for delinquent balances of $5,000 or

less. - -
a minor client.

C. The departmerd’bureau of flscalnserwces. . 4. The representative payee for benefits owing to the client
2. No referral may be made to a private collection agency gm social security or SSI.

ﬁ;l(\:/;tgtlea;\\ll\/iggg.:e withoutthe written permission of the bureau oft t5' ghe ghu;{disatntc’f the estate of a person adjudggsmpe
o ) __tentunder ch54, Stats.
3. The following information shall be_sept to the collection (e) Except where prohibited by a fedemagulationselating
unit when referring an account for collection: to alcohol and drug treatment records, the persons named in s.
a. Statement of chges. 51.30(5) (a) Stats., may consent in place of tient for the
b. A summary of all correspondence and actions taken. releaseof medical information irorder to obtain insurance bene
c. Information relating to ability to pay fits owing to the client, the cliestspouse or the parents of a client.

4. Referring agencies are responsible to follow-up on the sta (3) CLIENT RECORDS. (@) Records. Clear exact and auditable
tus of referred %cgounts. P P recordsshall be established and maintainedefach client regard

(d) Notification. Responsible parties involved shall be notifie(!lessmc the client financial status or services involved. Such

in writing when the agency plans to refer the account for GO”elgformatlonshall include:

tion. 1. Dates of service contacts.

(14) ENFORCEMENT OF PARENTAL SUPPORT FOR COURT- 2. Times and duration of such contacts.
ORDEREDSUBSTITUTECARE. When a child is placed in substitute 3. The nature of the contact (professioseivice or parapro
care,as defined in DHS 1.07 (2) (i) pursuant t@an order under fessionalservice).
s.48.3550r48.357 Stats., or under 938.3550r 938.357 Stats., 4. In the case of residential servict® actual days of care
payment approval authoritisball use the provisions of ¢6.10 mustbe documentable.

(14) (e)and49.9Q Stats., and chg67and938, Stats., as appliea  Note: This does not mean that all of theseords must be reported to the agesicy’
ble, to enforce the collection of parental support payments.  billing unit; but, if necessarghe provide's records should include or allow for each
History: Cr. Registey August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78; renum. (1) to c[ient,the potential for reporting to t'hepilling unit enough information to prepare a
(a),cr. (1) (b) to (e), renum. (2) to be (2) (a) and(®} (b), renum. (5), (6) and (7) to billing statement that establishes liability for and by each calendar month during
be (6), (12) and (13), and am., &) and (7) to (1), RegisterNovembey 1979, No.  Whichservices are provided. o
%81, %fg. 1-1-80; a_m.( 2()1%&)@) gnd (dlegi;t(ezr D)e((i)e)rr;beél%o, Ng.'aczg)eﬁ. § (b) Individual account contl record. Each billing andollec
—1-81;correction in under s. . m ., Stats., and in unden i ihili i i
13.93(2m) (b) 4. StatsRegister Septemberlo64 am. (4). (7) and (13) (¢) (intro), ton unlt, has broad erX|b|I|ty_ to design a system that best_ fits the
Register,September1984, No. 345ef. 10-1-84; renum(13) (C) 1. b. to be 1. c. and @gency’sneeds and also satisfitre requirements of the uniform
am.,cr. (13) (c) 1. b.Registey December1987, No. 384corrections made under s. fee system. A record system is required that brings together all

13.93(2m) (b) 6, StatsRegistey August, 1994, No. 464emeg. ct (2) (c) and (14), i ; ; ;
eff. 1-22-97- ar(2) (c), (14, am. (13) (¢) 1. BRegister August, 1997, No. 50ef. . UNItS of servicegrovided for those clients whose accounts must

9-1-97;correction in (10) (d) madender s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StaRegister June D€ set up for billinga responsible party or third—party under the

2. The spouse of the client.
3. The parent, guardian or person actintpao parentis for

2008No. 630 uniform fee system. For such casfsancial information forms
andother information to prepare billings must be reported to the
DHS 1.06 Record-keeping, reports, confidentiality billing unit. The billing and collectionnit is responsible for poest

requirements, and disclosure authority . (1) ConFIDEN- ing data to individual account contr#cords from information
TIALITY. Except aprovided in statutes and these rules, infermaeceivedas soon as possible, including services provided anrd pay
tion regarding a client and all interested parties, collected bymentsmade as well as dates of service and dates of payments.
facility or agency subject to these rules, shall reroanfidential. (c) Client collection file. There shall be a client collection file

(2) ExcepTioN. Confidentiality provisions shall not prohibit for every account billed. The file shall include:
disclosureof information in the following situations: 1. Copiesof financial information forms for all responsible

(a) Disclosure of financial and service information withoupartieswho elect to be billed according to their ability to pay
informedconsent for services provided undergh. Stats., may 2. Updated information after each year (6 months for social
be made to the department, the program director of a board esidrviceclients) concerning the famibyability to pay when billing
lished under s51.42 51.4370r 46.23 Stats., a qualified staf extendsfor more than one year (6 months for social service cli
memberdesignated by the program director or a county depagits).
mentof social services only under conditions specified §1s3Q 3. Copies of all invoices sent to responsible parties.
Stats.,and rules promulgated thereunder

(b) Disclosure of financial and service information without .
informedconsent for all other services under the uniform fee sys °- Copies of all correspondence.
temmay be made to the department, qualified stafimbers of 6. Documentation of all other actions taken on the account.
boardestablished under’51.42 51.4370r46.23 Stats., or quali (d) Closing client ecods; recod retentionperiod. Client
fied staf members of a county department of social services whestordsmay be closed after the department or payment approval
theinformation disclosed is for billing and collection purposesauthoritydetermines that anyne of the conditions listed under s.

4. Copies of all invoices sent to third—party payers.
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DHS 1.06

DHS 1.03 (20) (a)o (c) applies. Closed client records shall be

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE

by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

maintainedfor at least 5 years.

(4) Acency Recorps. Each agency or facility covered by
theserules shall keep complete, cleand exact records of alleca

tion of staf time, service units delivered, amadl revenues and

grossexpenditures.

(5) ReqQuirep REPORTS. Each facility or agency covered by

theserules shall submit to théepartment such reports on clien

liability, billings, and collections as the department megyuire.
History: Cr. Register August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78; am. (1),.rand recr(2)

(a) and (b)er. (2) (c) to (e),.rand recr(3) (a), renum. (3) (b) and (c) to be (3) (d) and

(e), cr (3) (b) and (c)Registey November1979, No. 287eff. 1-1-80; correction in
(2) (d) 5. made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register June 2008 No. 630R

10-146r. and recr(3) (d), r (3) (e)Register May 201 No. 665 eff. 6-1-11.

DHS 1.065 Children’s long—term support parental

payment limits. (1) AUTHORITY, PURPOSEAND SCOPE. (&) This

sectionestablishes a parental payment lifoitcertain childrers

long—termsupportservices identified in this subsection. Thes

provisionsapply to all county administrativegencies that admin
isterthe services to which this section applies.

(b) This section applies to childrerservice®f a type that may

be reimbursed undex waiver under the disabled childrefong-

term support program as definedsm6.011 (1g) Stats., regard

lessof whether those servicase actually reimbursed under tha
program, under the communityintegration program waivers

unders.46.275 46.277or 46.278 Stats., under the community

optionsprogram waiver under 46.27 (1), Stats., or otherwise

with federal, state or county funds.

(c) This section applies to services for children under the fa

ily support program under 46.985 Stats.

(2) DeriniTioNS. In this section:

(a) “County administrative agency” meatie county depart

mentdesignated to administer and provide or contract for chj

dren’sservices covered by this section in that county

(b) “Service plan” means a written plan for providsgyvices

coveredby this section.

(3) DETERMINING PARENTAL PAYMENT LIMITS. The county

administrativeagency shall determine the parental payment lin

for each child receiving services covered by $eistion. Notwith
standings.DHS 1.03 (12) (cand(21), the county administrative

agencyshall determine the parental payméntit for services

coveredby this section in the following manner:

(a) Determine the annual parental income. If the parents li

in separate householdad the child receiving services covered b
this section resides ioth households, determine a separa

parentalpayment limit for each household.

(b) Subtract the higher of the following:

1. The departmerst’standard disability allowance.

2. Allowable medical or dental expenses claimed focttill

on scheduléA of the parens most recent internal revenue servic

tax form 1040 that was filed with the internal revenue service.

Note: The Internal Revenue Service (IRS) has a web—based guide to assist in i
tifying which expenses may be claimed to Schedule A of the 1040 form for allow:
medicalanddental expenses that would qualify as itemized deductions. Please
IRS Publication 502 at the following address hitpw.irs.gov/publications/

p502/index.html

Note: The Departmerg’standard disability allowance can be found on the Depal
ment'swebsite ahttp://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/children/clts/ppl/index.htm

(c) Determine the federal poveftigvel based on current fed

eral poverty guidelines for the family size. If the parents live i

separatehouseholdsand the child resides in both households
determinethe family size and federal poverty level for eac

household.

(d) Determine whether the income, adjusted as provided

underpar (b) is at or above 330% of the federal poverty level an

identify the percentage of the annual service plan costs ow
basedon the most current Childrent.ong-term Support Parental

10
Table DHS 1.065
Adjusted Gross Income Per centage of
(% of FPL) Service Plan Cost
Less than 300% FPL 0.0%
330% to less than 355% 1.0%
355% to less than 380% 1.8%
380% to less than 405% 2.6%
405% to less than 430% 3.4%
430% to less than 455% 4.2%
455% to less than 480% 5.0%
480% to less than 505% 5.8%
505% to less than 530% 6.6%
530% to less than 555% 7.4%
555% to less than 580% 8.2%
580% to less than 605% 9.0%
605% to less than 630% 9.8%
630% to less than 655% 10.6%
655% to less than 680% 11.4%
680% to less than 705% 12.2%
705% to less than 730% 13.0%
730% to less than 755% 13.8%
755% to less than 780% 14.6%
780% to less than 805% 15.4%
M 805% to less than 830% 16.2%
830% to less than 855% 17.0%
855% to less than 880% 17.8%
1 880% to less than 905% 18.6%
905% to less than 930% 19.4%
930% to less than 955% 20.2%
955% to less than 980% 21.0%
. 980% to less than 1005% 21.8%
1005% to less than 1030% 22.6%
1030% to less than 1055% 23.4%
1055% to less than 1080% 24.2%
1080% to less than 1105% 25.0%
€1105% to less than 1130% 25.8%
; 1130% to less than 1155% 26.6%
1155% to less than 1180% 27.4%
1180% to less than 1205% 28.2%
1205% to less than 1230% 29.0%
1230% to less than 1255% 29.8%
£ 1255% to less than 1280% 30.6%
. 1280% to less than 1305% 31.4%
1e1305% to less than 1330% 32.2%
®9330% | tolessthan | 1355% 33.0%
1355% to less than 1380% 33.8%
© 1380% | tolessthan | 1405% 34.6%
1405% to less than 1430% 35.4%
N 1430% to less than 1455% 36.2%
P 1455% to less than 1480% 37.0%
" 1480% | tolessthan | 1505% 37.8%
in1505% to lessthan | 1530% 38.6%
d 1530% to less than 1555% 39.4%
€d555% | tolessthan | 1580% 40.2%
1580% and above 41.0%

Paymentimit Worksheet provided by the department. Usbl&

ote: The federal poverty guidelines are adjusted yearly by the feddiee Of

DHS 1.065to determine the percentage of service plan costs ‘\Q‘ﬁagemenand Budget under 42 USC § 9902 (2) arelpublished annually in the

which the parents may be liable.

FederalRegister The federapoverty guidelines and the T& Parental Payment
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11 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERV/ICES DHS 1.07

Limit Worksheet are distributed annually by the Department to counties for use incal (g) “Former custodial parent” means the parent who had cus

culatingthe parental payment limitoTreceive the current federal poverty guideline: f ; :
andthe CITS Parental Payment Limit dkksheet, contact the ChildrerServices StOdy of the child at théime physical or legal custody was changed

Section, at the Divisionof Long Term Care, B. Box 7851, Madison, Wi DY court order or voluntary placement.
53707-7851,0r fax at 608-223-7703 or visit the Departmentvebsite at (h) “Full Sib"ng“ means &hild who has the same father and

http://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/children/clts/ppl/index.htm : : a
(e) Compute the annual cost of the childervice plan. Sub mot.her“by b'rt.h or adop"tlon as the child in care.
c (i) “Substitute care” means a court-ordered out-of-home

tract administrative and support and service coordmauon—funplacemenbf a child under chi8 or 938, Stats.in a residential,

tions. . .
(f) For families with an income over 330% of the federat po\pon—medlcafamllty such as a foster home, treatment fostene,

erty level, multiply the percentage established in (@rby the group home, child—caring institution or juvenile correctional

amountestablished in pae). facility.
(3m) AMENDING CALCULATED PAYMENT LIMITS. (@) Theparen (3) PARENTSALREADY SUBJECTTO A SUPPORTORDER FORTHE
tal payment limit is the amount calculated under $8)p(f). cHILD. If the parent of a child in substitute care is already required

a court order to pay support for the chtlie agency responsi
le to recommend support shall notify thierk of the court to
redirectthe childs share of support to the departmentafrec
tionsor county agency responsible for the clsildgal or physical
custody. Each child subject to the prior ordgentitled to an equal
(4) NOTIFICATION OF PARENTAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION. The shareof previously ordered support unless otherwise ordeyed

county administrativeagency shall provide written notice to theIhe court.

parentsof theamount of annual parental financial obligation due (4) PARENTSNOT ALREADY SUBJECTTO A SUPPORTORDERFOR

beforethe service plaiis implemented, or as soon thereafter agE CHILD. (&) If the parent of a child in substitute care is not

administrativelypossible, that includes all of the following:  alreadyrequired by a court order to pay supporttfe child, the
(a) The dateof the implementation of the parental financiaR9encyresponsible to recommend suppahéll seek information

(b) If a parent refuses to provide financial information to t
administeringagencythen their parental payment limit shall b
41% of the annual cost of the chitdservice plan.

(c) A countymay consider a familg’financial hardship when
determiningthe parental payment limit.

obligation,which is the start date on the service plan. to determine a support amount. That information shall include all
(b) The annual amount duejth a breakdown of monthly informationcontained in a financial statement. The agency shall
minimum requirements. ' offer assistance to parents to ensure that information provided to

(c) Proceduresffered by the county administrative agency fol'€ agency is adequate to recommend or determine a support
reconsideratiorf the parental financial obligation. amountwhich considers the needs of children in care, the parents

History: CR 08-017cr. Register June 2008 No. 636F. 7-1-08. andother persons whom the parents are required to support.
(b) If the agency responsible recommend support hasfsuf
DHS 1.07 Parental support for court-ordered sub - cientinformation to determine suppdrom sources other than a

stitute care. (1) AUTHORITY, PURPOSEAND SCOPE. This section parent’sfinancial statement, the agency may proceed to recom
is promulgated under the authority of €6.10 (14) (e) 5and menda support amount to the court.

49.345(14) (g) Stats., to implement s46.10 (14) (bYo (f) and (c) If the agency responsible to recommend support does not
49.345 (14) (g)Stats., and provisions in cH8 and938, Stats., haye sufiicient information to determine support from sources
relatingto parental support for children in court-ordered subsiherthan a paren financial statement or if the parent has not
tutecare. This section standardizes procedures for agencies fighided a financial statement withithe past 6 months, the
makerecommendations to the court for parental supflility  5qencyshall request the parent to provide a financial statement or
whena child is placedutside of his or her home pursuant to agp g apply to the court to requitieatthe parent submit the finan

orderof the court under 28.355 48.357 938.183 (1m) (c) 3. ; P ; ;
938.3550r938.357 Stats. These provisions apply to all agenci C'a:;ﬁﬁ?;);ttfettg&%_emy within a reasonable period of time as

which make parental support recommendations to the cour '(d) For court—ordered substitute carea fSarent does not com

including the Wisconsin department of corrections, a count v with it i p ial stat ¢
departmenbf social services under 46.2150r 46.22 Stats., a P'Y WIth an agency request 1o provide a financial statement or
cooperatewith the agency to produce tk&atement, the agency

countydepartment of human services undet623 Stats., or a X . .
countichirl)d support agency designated undéigss3 (5) Stats. shallapply to the court to require that the parent submit the-finan

(2) Derinmions. The definitions in sDHS 1.01 (2)and s cial statement to the agency within 10 days or within a period to
DCF 150.02apply to this section. In addition, in this section: P€ détermined by the court.

(a) “Agency” means the Wconsin departmenf health ser (5) INFORMATION FORPARENTS. When placement of a child is
vices, the Wisconsin department of corrections or a countyy order of a court, the agency shall cooperate with the clerk of
ourtto ensure that parents receive support-relmfimation

agency. LSS
(b) “Child support worksheet” means the child supgent ~ aSréquired in s48.357 (5m) Stats.
centageworksheet included as appendix B to DICF 150 (6) APPLICATION OF PERCENTAGESTANDARD. The agency shall

(c) “County agency” means a courggcial services depart computea parental support amount farchild in substitute care
mentunders. 46.2150r 46.22 Stats., a county human serviced" accordance with ctdCF 15Q with the modifications andart
departmentinder s46.23 Stats., or a county child support agencficationsincluded in this subsecticand subject to the exceptions
designatedinder s59.53 (5) Stats. undersub.(7) (b)and(c). The agency shall do all of the following:

(d) “Deviation factors” means the factors inBHS 1.07 (8) (a) Using section | of the child support worksheet, determine
to be considered by a county agency or a court in making a findifig parens gross income for child support, as defined DGF
thatthe useof the percentage standard is unfair to a child or &00.02(13), plus imputed income for child support, as defined in

eitherof the childs parents. s.DCF 150.02 (15)and calculate the pare_mtbtal annual incom_e
(e) “Federal poverty level” means the poveeyel as defined and the monthlybase for computing child support. Adoption
andrevised annually undé? USC 99032). assistanceinder s48.975 Stats., shall be counted as public assist

(f) “Financial statement” means a parsngtatement of ancefor the parent in the determination of gross income.
income, assets, debtand living expenses as required under s. (b) Determine the appropriate percentage of the monthly base
48.30(6),48.31 (7)48.357 (5m)48.36 (1) (b)48.363 (1)938.30 in section I.C. of the child support worksheet by counting the child
(6),938.31 (7)938.357 (5m)938.36 (1) (bpr938.363 (1)Stats., in substitute care along with the chédull siblings as a single
or ch.767, Stats., relating to any deviation factor group of children who constitute one legal support obligation.
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DHS 1.07 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 12

Full siblings include children who remain in the home and any fulie amount computed in sufz) without the development of a
siblingswho may themselves be in substitute care. total budget.

(c) Multiply the parens monthlybase by the appropriate per  (c) The standard of living and circumstances of the parents,
centageunder par(b) for thenumber of children determined inincludingthe needsf each parent to support himself or herself at
par.(b). Howeverif the parent is aerial family payeras defined alevel equal to or greater than that established under the federal
in s.DCF 150.02 (24)determine the parestadjusted base underpoverty level.
sectionll of the child support worksheet, and multiply the parent’  (d) The financial resources of the parents.
adjustedbase by the appropriate percentage undemdor the (e) The earning capacityf each parent, based on the pagent’
numberof children determined in pab). education, training and work experience and based cavtik

(d) Divide the result found in pgc) by the number of children bility of work in or near the pareattommunity An agency may
in the group asletermined in patb) to find the support amount makea recommendation toaurt that considers earning capacity
for each child in the group, including the child or childresib  greaterthan actual earnings.
stitutecare. (f) The need andapacity of the child for education, including

(7) AMOUNT oF SuppoRT. The amount of required parentalhighereducation.
supportfor a child in substitute care shall not exceed the lesser of(g) The age of the child.
thefollowing: (h) The financial resources and the earning ability of the child.

(a) Percentage standar The amount computed in sy6).  SectionDHS 1.05 (12) (ejequires the child to pay for substitute

(b) Adoption assistancelf the parent has entered into ancarebefore parents in accordance witfD$iS 1.03 (2)to (6).
agreementinder s48.975 (4) Stats., to receive adoption assist (i) The needs of any person, including dependent children
ancefor maintenance for the child under48.975 Stats., the otherthan the child, whom either parent is legally obligated to
amountof monthly adoption assistance for maintengmoeided  support.
for the child under $18.975 (3) (a)Stats. If the agreemedobes () The besinterests of the child, including, but not limited to,
not provide for monthly adoption assistance for maintensmice theimpact onthe child of expenditures by the family for impreve
the child unders.48.975 (3) (a)Stats., no parental support mayment of any conditions in the home that would facilitate the reuni
be recommended. fication of the child with the child family, if appropriate, and the

Note: For support ordered by a court undet&10 (14) (bpr(c), Stats., s46.10  jmportanceof a placement thas the least restrictive of the rights

(14) (cm) 2, Stats. provides a standard by which the court may disregard limiting tl i i i
amountof child support to the amount of adoption assistance when the court finds Ltthe child and the. parents and th.e most appropriate for meeting
eneeds of the child and the family

thelimit is unfair to the child or the parents.
(c) Prevention of family impoverishmerit. To prevent family (k) Any other factors thahe court in the particular case deter

impoverishmentthe amount of support determined usihg minesare relevant. The agency shall inform the court of expenses

schedulen subd.2. if all of the following conditions are met:  known to the agency that the parent has incureddted to the

a. Theparent is over age 19, or over age 18 but no Ionger‘?H”d' including legal expensesxpenses related to adoption of
secondaryschool. the child, civil judgments and past expenses for care and services.

: m mmend other factors to the court or may con
b. The parent is dependent on no one other than a sfmuséo‘.n agency may recommen :
supportincluding but not limited to housing and meals. :'tgzrigtggg?gotgsﬂvyhmh tect the case and which are not enumer

c. The parent provides full financial information for all family (9) NOTICE To PARENTS. The agency responsible for recom
members. e mendingthe amount of parental support shall provide written
2. The departmert'division of management atethnology noticeto the liable parent of the amount to be recommended by the
shall annually issue anaximum monthly support schedule foragencyprior to any determination by the court of support in a ch.
court-orderedubstitute care whicshall be constructed to showyg or 938 Stats., proceeding. W the notice, the agency shall
amquntgof parental support corre;ponding to family income ar}S’rovidethe pareﬁt with all of the following: '
family size. When annual gross income as compatedrding — (5) A copy of the support recommendation to be provided to
t0s.DHS 1.03 (1) (a)to(b) 3.is less than the federal poverty levelhe court
for a family of the same size, the schedule will indicate a parental(y)" A \ritten explanation of how the parent may use the infor
supporhtamountt of zetr?. Howg;,/mnfagenqll may institute afm'n'"mal dispute resolution procedure required by §lib) to request
murmchage raté, not to excestvo of annual gross INcome, for ally, o agency to modify the support recommendation to the court.

familiesin similar circumstances. : .
Note: At family income amounts greater than the poverty lgiel schedule will (c) A written explanation of how the parent may request that

showa support amount calculated to be 35% of the portion of income which excefldg court modify the amount of child support unde46.10 (14)
thepoverty level. At a certain level of inconmke schedule will yield a higher support (c), Stats.
amountthan that computedsing the percentage of income standard and when that (d) A written explanation of how the parent may requeet/ia

happens the percentage of income standard will apply . .
~ sion under s.48.363 Stats., in the amourdf support ordered
(8) POSSIBLE MODIFICATION BY COURT OF AGENCY-COMPUTED unders.48.355 (2) (b) 4 Stats.

SUPPORTAMOUNT. A court may consider arah agency responsi .
(10) INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURE. Agencies

ble to recommend support shall consider the fadtors 46.10
bp ashall provide an informal dispute resolution procedure by which

(14) (c), Stats., to determine if it is appropriate in a particular ¢ X ° .
for the court to modify the amount of parental support under siggréntsvho disagree with the counsysupporrecommendation

(7). Except as provided in pgb), when an agency recommenddNay ask a person designated by the agency director for a modifi

modification of the computed support amount to the court tHgationof the recommendation. An agency may limit the proce

agencyshall prepare a budget for the parent showing projectét'® to situations where parents allege that the agency did not

incomeand expenses including the support amount. faters Properlyapply the provisions of cidCF 1500r that the agency

in 5.46.10 (14) (c) Stats., are as follows with requirements anglid Not give due regard to the deviation factors under(8jibelat

clarificationswhich afect how they are taken into account: ~ I"d 0 support. This subsection does not require an agency to
(a) The needs of the child. establisha new procedure if the agency alreadyddspute reso

; : tion procedure that meets the requirements of this subsection.
(b) The _phyS|caI, mental and emotlona_l health needs. of tHJQ-Iistory: Emeqg. cr HSS 1.07, éf 1-22-97; crRegistey August,1997, No. 500
child, including any costs for the chitdhealth insurance provided e, 9-1-97; corrections in (2) (intro.), (b), (6) (intro.), (a), (c) and (10), made under

by a parent. If this is the only modification factor consideetel ~s. 1%353 1(%%)2(&)) zs)gtatgﬁaigai?g{s ggpghﬁg%og?\] g;(;ﬁggre;ggggr:g iglg)atzg)
vantto the support amount, extraordinary health insurance co%‘ﬁgo.)io (b), (6) (intro.) to(c) and (10) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6. and 7., Stats.,

andother costs relating to the chi#dieeds may be deducted fronmRegistemNovember 2008 No. 635

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterFebruary 2015 No. 710 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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